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the Low Income Group Housing
Scheme in rural areas of Andhra Pradesh under the Second Five Year
Plan so far;

(b) whether the amount has been utilised fully by the Andhra Pradesh
Government; and

(C) if not, what amount has not been utilised so tar?

The Deputy MInIster of Works, Housing and Supply (Shrl AIli1 K.
CbaIula): (a) to (c). Under the Low Income Group Housing Scheme, no allocations are made separatel)! for rural or urban areas. Out of the ore·
vised Second Plan allocation of Ro.
367.91 lakhs for Andhra Pradesh under the Scheme, the State Government have drawn a sum of Rs. 243.51 lakhs in the first four years of the Plan. The remaining amount is available tor allocation to them under the Seheme, within the approved eelling of the State PIan for 1960·61.

A sum of Rs. 208.06 lakhs has been actually spent by the State Govern·
ment under the Scheme, upto the end of December, 1959, during the current PIan period.
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Allotment of Shops In Government
Colonies

2185. Shri Ram Garlb: Will the Minister of Works, HoasJnc and Sap. ply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Cooperative Stores formed by Govern·
ment servants are allotted shops in the newly built markets in the GovernMent Colonies in Delhi;

(b) if so, what are the broad principles on which such a 1l0tmEmts are made; and

(c) whether Government have any objection to the starting of such a Co·
operative Store in one of the room.. of Government quarters pending allotment of business premises?

The Deputy Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri Anll K.
Chanda): (a) and (b). Government have decided to transfer the shops in the newly built'markets in the Government Colonies in Delhi to the Delhi Municipal CO!'Poration or the New Delhi Municipal Committee. The requests received tram Co·operative Stores for allotment of shops will, therefore. be considered by the muni·
cipal authorities.

(c) Yes, generally .

rShri Nek Ram e~

1186. t Sbn Inder 3. Malhotra:
, Shri Bahadur Singh:

Will the Minister of Works, H __
In, and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the latrines of 'E' Type Government Quarters in Dev Nallar have not been provided with cisterns and th', water pulling chains;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) what are the difficulties in shifting the cisterns from Tibbia College Quarters to these quarters?

The Deputy MIIllster of Works, Hoasinc and Supply (Shri Anll K.
Chanda): (a) Yea.

(b) These quarters were constructed during the year 1943 for meeting the urgent war-time need for additional accommodation. As a measure of economy, permanent specificatiOllll were not adopted and cisterns and water pulling chains were also not provided. The proposal to provide water borne sanitation in these quarters is, however, under consideration.

(c) Most of the Tibbia College quarters have been taken over by the College authorities. The cisterns in the quarters with the Central Public Works Department have outlived their life and are not in a tit condition to be shifted.

DevelopmeDt of Ua.ndloom Industry in Andhra Pradesh

21181. Shri MadhaswIan Rao: Will the Minister of Commerce IIIId IndUII-
try be pleased to state:

(a) the amount sanctioned from the Handloom Cesa Fund towards the development schemes for handloom industry in Andhra Pradesh during 1955-60; and

(b) the expendi ture incurred by the Andhra Pradesh Government during the above period?

'ftIe MIDIster of Coauneroe (Shri Kananro): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table.

STATEMENT

P:nmelal
Yl.-ar

Total am/lUnt
Sanctioned by
tho Centr.1
_ ~ rn~~  __

Amount in

--,.,-.-, ... ~
I 2

19,,-56"" '7'<-;68,726 .,
~  78,08,830

Ilspenditure
replrted by the
Slate G.lvern-
ment. ------
Amount in
rupees
"'-3--

70.-60.485
,8,74,887

~ I  .. _ =
~  ~O  I,Q,oo,336

1958-;9 ~o oo ooo AetuJI expenditure for

~  39,34,800 1959·60 ha.
not yet been
reponed by the
State Govern-

, __ .. ,. ___ ,. ment.

Grana for Labour Welfare In AIIdbra
Pradesh

1188. 8hri Madhasadan Rao: Will the Minister of Plannlnl be pleased to state:

(a) the total sum allocated to Gov·
ernment of Andhra Pradesh for implementation of the labour welfare measures in Andhra Pradesh during 1959-60; and

(b) the nature of various programmes for which money had been allotted?

The Deputy Minister of PIanninC
(Shrt S. N. Mlshra): (a) 54'57 lakhs.

(b) The amount 'includes provision for craftsmen training, manpower and employment service, welfare centr .. s and other schemes.

Shifting of Government OlBee. from Deihl

2189. Shrimati Renuka Ray: Will the Minister of Works, Bouslnr lind Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that more than rupees one crore extra expcn-
, diture has been incurred in shifting some of the Union Government offices from Delhi; and

(b) it the reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what are the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Works, Rousing and Supply: (Shri AnlI K.
Chanda): (a) and (b). A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table. r See Appendix IV, annexure No. 14.]

SlllI"ar Faetori ..

rShri Agdolj:
21M. ~ Shri SqandIII:

LShri Wodeyar:

Will the Minister of Commeree and Jadu&ry be pleased to state:

